

S _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEGGY IRENE NORRIS, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

CRANE CO.,
Defendant and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE
CASE No. B196031

PETITION FOR REVIEW

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

DAVID M. AXELRAD (BAR No. 75731)
LISA PERROCHET (BAR No. 132858)
ANDREA M. GAUTHIER (BAR No. 158955)
CURT CUTTING (BAR No. 199906)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX (818) 995-3157
daxelrad@horvitzlevy.com
lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com
agauthier@horvitzlevy.com
ccutting@horvitzlevy.com

KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART PRESTON

GATES ELLIS LLP
RAYMOND E. GILL (BAR No. 153529)
ROBERT E. FEYDER (BAR No. 130688)
10100 SANTA MONICA BOULEVARD, 7TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067
(310) 552-5000 • FAX (310) 552-5001
ray.gill@klgates.com
robert.feyder@klgates.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT
CRANE CO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Joseph Norris served on a naval vessel containing large quantities of asbestos. He was repeatedly exposed to asbestos fibers from products not made or supplied by Crane Co.	7
B. The Navy purchased metal valves from Crane Co., some of which had asbestos-containing components. Mr. Norris never worked on a Crane Co. valve, but he was a passerby on a few occasions when others worked on them	9
C. Norris was diagnosed with mesothelioma and sued Crane Co. The jury awarded \$3.9 million and assigned 50 percent fault to Crane Co.	10
D. The Court of Appeal’s opinion affirming the judgment	12
1. The court found that plaintiffs established causation through expert testimony that “every exposure” to asbestos is a substantial factor	12
2. The court found that plaintiffs established a product defect under the “consumer expectations” test	13

LEGAL DISCUSSION	15
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE WHETHER THE “EVERY EXPOSURE” THEORY IS A SUFFICIENT BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING CAUSATION IN ASBESTOS CASES	15
A. This court seemed to indicate in <i>Rutherford</i> that not all exposures to asbestos are sufficient to establish causation	15
B. The Court of Appeal, relying on <i>Jones v. John Crane</i> , endorsed liability based on the theory that <i>every</i> exposure to asbestos is a substantial factor	17
C. The adoption of the “every exposure” test in <i>Jones</i> has created widespread confusion, as illustrated by the disagreements among the members of the CACI committee regarding the proper causation standard for asbestos cases	18
D. This court should grant review to examine whether, as other jurisdictions have found, a causation analysis that allows liability based on the “every exposure” test is bad public policy	20
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ADDRESS AN UNRESOLVED ISSUE CONCERNING THE LIMITS OF THE CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS TEST	24
A. This court has previously attempted to clarify and limit the consumer expectations test	24
B. Further clarification is necessary, particularly in those cases where the “product’s failure” involves the low dose emission of a substance producing complex biological effects	27

III. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE CONSUMER EXPECTATIONS TEST APPLIES TO BYSTANDERS	34
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Akers v. Kelley Co. (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 633	35
Arena v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1178	30
Arnold v. Dow Chemical Co. (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 698	6
Barker v. Lull Engineering Co. (1978) 20 Cal.3d 413	24, 25
Bartel v. John Crane, Inc. (N.D. Ohio 2004) 316 F.Supp.2d 603	23
Batts v. Tow-Motor Forklift Co. (5th Cir. 1992) 978 F.2d 1386	35
Blackston v. Shook & Fletcher Insulation Co. (11th Cir. 1985) 764 F.2d 1480	24
Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores (Tex. 2007) 232 S.W.3d 765	21, 22
Bresnahan v. Chrysler Corp. (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1559	27
Ewen v. McLean Trucking Co. (Or. 1985) 706 P.2d 929	34

Garza v. Asbestos Corp. (March 28, 2008, A116523, A119262) ___ Cal.App.4th ___ [2008 WL 820584]	30
Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Stephens (Tex.Ct.App. 2007) 239 S.W.3d 304	22
Gomulka v. Yavapai Mach. & Auto Parts, Inc. (Ariz.Ct.App. 1987) 745 P.2d 986	34
Gregg v. V-J Auto Parts, Inc. (Pa. 2007) 943 A.2d 216	20, 21
Johnson v. American Standard, Inc. (April 3, 2008, S139184) ___ Cal.4th ___ [2008 D.A.R. 4701]	36
Jones v. John Crane, Inc. (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 990	3, 5, 17, 18, 30, 31
Knitz v. Minister Mach. Co. (Ohio 1982) 432 N.E.2d 814	35
Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust (6th Cir. 2005) 424 F.3d 488	23
McCabe v. American Honda Motor Co. (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1111	28
Morson v. Superior Court (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 775	5, 28, 29, 31
Morton v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1529	30
Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Ayers (2003) 538 U.S. 135 [123 S.Ct. 1210, 155 L.Ed.2d 261]	6

Pruitt v. General Motors Corp. (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1480	27, 28
Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc. (1977) 16 Cal.4th 953	3, 15, 16, 17, 32
Soule v. General Motors Corp. (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	<i>passim</i>
Sparks v. Owens-Illinois, Inc. (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 461	29, 30
Summers v. Certainteed Corp. (Pa.Super.Ct. 2005) 886 A.2d 240	21
In re Toxic Substances Cases (Pa.Com.Pl., Aug. 17, 2006, A.D. 03-319, GD 02-018135, 05-010028, 05-004662, 04-010451) 2006 WL 2404008	23
In re W.R. Grace & Co. (Bankr. D.Del. 2006) 355 B.R. 462	23

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 8.500(c)(2)	7
rule 8.504(d)(1)	38

Miscellaneous

CACI	
No. 430 (2007)	19
No. 435 (2007)	19

Corboy, <i>The Not-So-Quiet Revolution: Rebuilding Barriers to Jury Trial in the Proposed Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability</i> (1994) 61 Tenn. L.Rev. 1043	34
Henderson & Twerski, A Proposed Revision of Section 402A of the Restatement of (Second) of Torts (1992) 77 Cornell L.Rev. 1512	25
Henderson & Twerski, Achieving Consensus on Defective Product Design (1998) 83 Cornell L.Rev. 867	25
Deborah R. Hensler, California Asbestos Litigation—The Big Picture (HarrisMartin Aug. 2004)	6
James S. Kakalik et al., Variation in Asbestos Litigation Compensation and Expenses (1984)	6
Judicial Council of California, Advisory Committee on Civil Jury Instructions, Report (Oct. 12, 2007)	19
McIntosh, Tort Reform in Mississippi: An Appraisal of the New Law of Products Liability, Part II (1997) 17 Miss. C. L.Rev. 277	25
<i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation</i> (Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz) 1-7 Mealey's Asbestos Bankr. Report 21 (Feb. 2002)	6
Schwartz & Behrens, <i>An Unhappy Return to Confusion in the Common Law of Products Liability—Denny v. Ford Motor Company Should Be Overturned</i> (1997) 17 Pace L.Rev. 359	34
